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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On August 16, 1960 and on October 28, 1960, a charge was filed by International Brotherhood of 

Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America, Local No. 145, hereinafter called the 

Union, with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, alleging that 

Frank A. Durso of New Haven, Connecticut, Mobil Oil Company of New York, New York, and James E. 

Raymond of Stamford, Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondents, had engaged in and were 

engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 31-101 et seq. General Statutes of 

Connecticut, Revision of 1958, hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On January 26, 1961, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondents alleging, in 

substance, that they had engaged in and were engaging in unfair labor practices set forth and defined in 

the Act, in that: 

 

1. On or about April 28, 1960, and July 25, 1960, the Union requested in writing of the Respondent, 

Frank A. Durso, to negotiate changes in the existing collective bargaining contract and said request 



was rejected. 

 

2. On or about September 2, 1960, a sublease was completed between the Respondent, Frank A. 

Durso, and Socony Mobil Oil Company, Inc. The latter, through its wholly-owned subsidiary the 

Respondent Mobil Oil Company, took possession and commenced operation of business on 

September 19, 1960. 

 

3. On or about September 22, 1960, the Respondent, James E. Raymond, took possession of said 

business from Mobil Oil Company and has operated this business continuously to the date of the 

complaint. 

 

4. On or about September 24, 1960, the Respondent, James E. Raymond, discharged from his employ 

Leslie T. Schwartz and Charles R. Bennett, and at all times since the date of discharge the 

Respondent, James E. Raymond, has refused and continues to refuse to reinstate said Leslie T. 

Schwartz and Charles R. Bennett to his employ although requested to do so. The Respondent, 

James E. Raymond, discharged, refused and continues to refuse to reinstate Leslie T. Schwartz and 

Charles R. Bennett for the reason that they were members of and active in the Union. 

 

5. On or about September 27, 1960, the Union gave written notice to the Respondent, James E. 

Raymond, claiming representation of the employees and of continuing bargaining relationship 

concerning all employees employed by the Respondent, James E. Raymond, at the New Canaan 

station and said claim for representation was rejected by said Respondent, James E. Raymond, and 

the obligation for continuing the collective bargaining relationship was denied by said 

Respondent, James E. Raymond. 

 

On March 20, 1961, the Board held a hearing upon the complaint at the County Court House, Hoyt Street 

Extension, Stamford, Connecticut. The Respondent, Frank A. Durso, appeared and participated in the 

hearing and was represented by Attorney Paul Scholder. The Respondent, Mobil Oil Company, appeared 

and participated in the hearing and was represented by Attorney Joseph G. Shapiro. The Respondent, 

James E. Raymond, appeared and participated in the hearing and was represented by Attorney Joseph T. 

McCue, Jr. The Union appeared and participated in the hearing and was represented by Attorney Norman 

Zolot. The parties ware given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and 

to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. At the commencement of the hearing the Respondent, 

Frank A. Durso, admitted paragraph 1 of the complaint and denied or pleaded insufficient knowledge 

with respect to the other allegations and thereby, in effect, denied the commission of the unfair labor 

practice charges. The Respondent, Frank A. Durso, alleged a Special Defense in that any contract which 

may have existed between the Union and said Respondent, Frank A. Durso, expired at midnight, June 30, 

1960. At such time as the Union allegedly demanded the Respondent, Frank A. Durso, to bargain with it, 

the Respondent, Frank A. Durso, did not know whether or not he would be successful bidder on the 

property referred to in the complaint. 

 

The Respondent, Mobil Oil Company, admitted paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of the complaint and denied or 

pleaded insufficient knowledge with respect to the other allegations and thereby, in effect, denied the 

commission of the unfair labor practice charges. The Respondent, Mobil Oil Company, alleged the 



following Special Defense. "This tribunal has no jurisdiction over the subject-matter of the case above 

stated, because: 1. There is no privity of contract nor any basic relation of any kind alleged in the 

complaint between the complainant and the Respondent, Mobil Oil Company. 2. The complainant is not 

now nor has it ever been employees of the said Respondent, Mobil Oil Company. 3. There is no valid and 

binding contract as to the Respondent, Mobil Oil Company. 4. If there was any contract between the 

complainant and Frank A. Durso, said contract expired on or about July 1, 1960. 5. There was no valid and 

binding contract as to the Respondent, Mobil Oil Company, on the date when it entered into a lease with 

the said Frank A. Durso on September 2, 1960." 

 

The Respondent, James E. Raymond. admitted paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of the complaint and denied or 

pleaded insufficient knowledge with respect to the other allegations and thereby, in effect, denied the 

commission of the unfair labor practice charges. The Respondent, James E. Raymond, alleged the 

following Special Defense: "This tribunal has no jurisdiction over the subject matter of the case herein 

because: 1. There is no privity of contract nor basic relation of any kind alleged in the complaint between 

the complainant and the employer, James E. Raymond. 2. The complainants are not now or have they ever 

been employees of the said employer, James E. Raymond." 

 

CONSIDERATION OF THE EVIDENCE AND FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. The Respondent, Frank A. Durso, conducts a business at 15 George Street, New Haven, 

Connecticut, and is the contractor and/or lessee of a dual-unit gasoline station located on the 

Merritt Parkway in the Town of New Canaan, Connecticut. The property, including buildings, 

drives and other appurtenances located on the east-bound and west-bound lanes of the Parkway, 

is owned by the State of Connecticut represented jointly by the Department of Finance and Control 

and the State Highway Department. 

 

2. The Respondent, Mobil Oil Company, a division of the Socony Mobil Oil Company, Inc., maintains 

an office at 89 Edison Avenue, Mount Vernon, New York, and is the contractor and/or sub-lessee 

of the property referred to in paragraph 1 of the Consideration of Evidence and Findings of Fact. 

 

3. The Respondent, James E. Raymond, conducts a business at 2586 Sumner Street, Stamford, 

Connecticut and operates, manages and controls the property referred to in paragraph 1 of the 

Consideration of Evidence and Findings of Fact by virtue of the instrument executed between 

himself and the Mobil Oil Company. 

 

4. The Union, International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of 

America, Local No. 145 is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purposes of 

collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions 

of employment, and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

  



5. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES 

 

A. REFUSAL TO BARGAIN 

 

It is clear that the Act imposed upon an employer the affirmative duty to bargain 

collectively upon demand with representatives of a majority of the employees within the 

appropriate bargaining unit.1/  

 

The basic theory of the Act is that free opportunity for negotiations with duly accredited 

representatives of employees within the appropriate bargaining units promotes 

harmonious, stable and peaceful labor relations. 

 

It is therefore necessary for us to consider whether the Union requested the Respondents 

to negotiate at a time when they represented a majority of the employees and, if so, 

whether the Respondents refused to bargain collectively with the Union. 

 

On July 21, 1955, the Respondent, Frank A. Durso, and the Union entered into a duly 

negotiated collective bargaining contract covering wages and hours and other conditions of 

employment of employees within the appropriate unit, which contract expired on June 30, 

1960. 

 

On April 28, 1960, the Union requested the Respondent, Frank A. Durso, to commence 

negotiations with it for a new contract effective July 1, 1960. On May 2, 1960 the 

Respondent, Frank A. Durso's Attorney replied and stated that the said Respondent, Frank 

A. Durso, was not available because of illness and should he be available negotiations 

would be a futile gesture since the Respondent, Frank A. Durso's contract with the Union 

and lease with the State of Connecticut both expire on June 30, 1960. The Respondent, 

Frank A. Durso, although often requested by both telephone and letter, thereafter refused 

to meet with the Union or negotiate with it concerning terms and conditions of 

employment for his employees effective July 1, 1960. 2/  

 

 Thereafter on July 1, 1960 to September 22, 1960, the Respondent, Frank A. Durso, 

continued to operate these gas stations employing the same personnel employed by him 

prior to July 1, 1960, without any change whatsoever. These employees continued to 

perform the same functions and duties during this period as they had prior to this period.  

 
1/ In the matter of Transit Sales & Service, Inc. - and - Local Lodge #1358, International Association of Machinists, AFL-CIO, 

     Case No. U-936, Decision No. 505, Decided July 13, 1959. 

 

     Ships Lantern, Inc. – and - Hotel and Restaurant Employees and Bartenders International Union, Local 288, AFL-CIO,  

     Case No. U-1129, Decision No. 557, Decided May 9. 1961. 

 
2/ Motors, Inc. vs. Board of Labor Relations. 19 Conn. Supp. 280, 283 

 



On July 25, 1960, the Union again communicated with the Respondent, Frank A. Durso, and 

informed him that they understood he had received a lease from the State of Connecticut 

for the operation of the gas stations, and again renewed its request that he bargain with the 

Union concerning wages, hours and working conditions for his employees at these stations.  

This was further followed by a request on July 27, 1960 that he deduct Union dues as he 

had prior to July 1, 1960. In reply the Respondent, Frank A. Durso's Attorney on August 1, 

1960 informed the Union that since the contract had terminated under its terms the 

Respondent, Frank A. Durso, had no obligation to deduct dues and therefore would not do 

so. 

 

The evidence at the hearing showed that the Respondent, Frank A. Durso, was awarded the 

contract for operation of these stations on July 14, 1960, subject to some technical changes. 

The final agreement was signed by the State of Connecticut on July 29, 1960. On August 1, 

1960, the Respondent, Frank A. Durso, had the lease to operate the stations and was so 

doing with the employees represented by the Union. On the same date the Respondent, 

Frank A. Durso, did not question the Union's majority status through his attorney. The 

Respondent, Frank A. Durso, took no steps whatsoever to meet with the Union to negotiate 

with respect to conditions of employment for his employees as requested by the Union. 

 

Between July 1, 1960, and September 2, 1960, the Respondent, Frank A. Durso, was 

negotiating with the Respondent, Mobil Oil Company, with respect to its assuming control 

over the operations of the station. The Mobil Oil Company representative was told by the 

Respondent, Frank A. Durso, that there was no agreement with the Union when he made 

inquiry on this point. Finally on September 2, 1960, the Respondents, Frank A. Durso and 

Mobil Oil Company entered into a subleasing agreement under which Mobil Oil Company 

would operate the gasoline stations, but the Respondent, Frank A. Durso, would retain the 

food concession, as well as the revenue for the telephones located on the properties. No 

notice of this transaction was given to the Union by either party. 

 

On September 22, 1960, at 4 p.m., the Respondent, Mobil Oil Company, took over the 

properties under its sublease and simultaneously turned over the premises to the 

Respondent, James E. Raymond, who had been investigating the operations of the gas 

stations for two or three weeks before that time, and had agreed to operate it under a sub-

lease from the Respondent, Mobil Oil Company. 

 

The Union, on September 27, 1960, wrote the Respondent, James E. Raymond, informing 

him that it represented the employees of the Respondent, Frank A. Durso, who were 

employed at these premises and that the Respondent, James E. Raymond, was under an 

obligation to negotiate the terms of a new agreement and pending such negotiations to 

continue the existing agreement. The letter further advised that the discharge of Leslie T. 

Schwartz and Charles R. Bennett was a violation of their rights under the agreement. It 

concluded with a request for a meeting to negotiate a contract. The Respondent, James E. 

Raymond, did not answer this letter or recognize or negotiate with the Union; instead, he 

turned the letter over to Mobil. Mobil's District Area Manager wrote the Union an evasive 



letter mentioning the termination of the contract with Durso and referring all further 

questions to Durso. 

 

The Respondent, James E. Raymond, had been approached before September, 1960 by the 

Mobil Oil Company district manager on the operation of the stations. He was interested and 

he visited the stations several times prior to September 22, 1960, and talked with 

Schwartz, the Union Steward, on matters pertaining to its operations. He decided to 

undertake the operations a week or two before September 22, 1960. One of the matters he 

discussed with Schwartz was whether the men were in the Union. Schwartz told him they 

were. The Respondent, James E. Raymond, stated that he was informed that he would not 

be obligated to adhere to the agreement because it had expired on July 1, 1960. The 

Respondent, Frank A. Durso, told him that he could bring in whomever he wanted, as early 

as the latter part of July, 1960. When the Respondent, James E. Raymond, took over the 

operations, he told Schwartz and Bennett that there were no places for them. He retained, 

however, seven other employees employed by the Respondent, Frank A. Durso, all of whom 

were Union men to his knowledge. Further, after he took over the operations, the 

Respondent, James E. Raymond, in the face of the demand for recognition, the claim that 

the Durso agreement was to be followed and a request for negotiations, changed the 

working conditions of the employees unilaterally. He extended the work week from 44 to 

48 hours and eliminated the health and welfare fund contributions under which employees 

were provided with group life insurance, health and accident coverage and loss of income 

during periods of illness or accident. However, he retained some of the features of the 

Durso contract, such as the same number of paid holidays, commissions on the sales of 

batteries, tires and accessories. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record of the proceedings, the Board concludes that the 

Respondent, Frank A. Durso’s duty to bargain collectively with the Union continued after 

July 1, 1960, in view of the fact that new union cards were signed by at least seven of his 

employees on July 1, 1960, and the Board further finds that his explanations for failing to 

negotiate with the Union because of illness were vague and unimpressive. 3/ The record 

clearly indicates that his claim that he was too ill to negotiate with the Union was 

contradicted by the facts that he was not too ill to bargain with the State of Connecticut for 

a new lease and also to bargain with Mobil Oil Company and James E. Raymond with 

respect to subleasing said stations. The Board further concludes that the duty to bargain  

 

 

 
 

3/ In the matter of L. Suzio Construction Company (Respondent) - and - Albert Ceruti and Donald Jakiela (Complainants) – and 

      - Truck Drivers and Helpers Local 677, Case No. U-749, Decision No. 499-A,, Decided July 13, 1959. 

 

 

 

 



remained with the Respondent, James E. Raymond, as successor, in that he continued to 

operate the same business and that a majority of the employees were still members of the 

Union.4/ 

 

THE DISCHARGES 

 

The complaint alleged that on or about September 24, 1960, the Respondent, James E. Raymond, 

discharged from his employ Leslie T. Schwartz and Charles R. Bennett, and since then has refused to 

reinstate them to their former positions for the reason that they were members of and active in the 

Union. Section 31-105, subsection 5, of the Act, provides that it shall be an unfair labor practice for an 

employer to encourage membership in any company union or discourage membership in any labor 

organization by discrimination in regard to hire or tenure or in any term or condition of employment. 

The evidence showed that these two employees were the only ones not employed by the Respondent, 

James E. Raymond, when he took over operation from the Respondent, Frank A. Durso. The Respondent, 

James E . Raymond, testified that he knew all the men were union members prior to taking over 

operations. In his testimony he admitted that he had had several conversations with Schwartz but none 

with Bennett. According to his testimony his reason for not hiring these two men was that he did not see 

them while around the premises in the last week. To this extent, his testimony contradicted that of 

Schwartz. He gave the further reason that he did not need all of Dorso's men because he was to get two 

men from Mobil Oil. These men were not employees but trainees. He hired two people neither of  whom 

had had extensive experience with him and neither had worked these stations before; Schwartz, on the 

other hand, had had extensive experience, and was the most senior employee then working the station. 

At the time when the Respondent, James E. Raymond, refused to hire Schwartz and Bennett. he took their 

telephone numbers and said he would call them in the event of a vacancy. Although vacancies occurred 

from time to time, Raymond hired other men with no prior experience at the station but never tried to 

get in touch with Schwartz or Bennett. Both Schwartz and Bennett were good workers and had been 

recommended as such by Durso to Raymond (along with the other employees). 

 

The Board finds that the inferences to be drawn from the evidence shows that the Respondent, James E. 

Raymond, did in fact know not only that Schwartz was a union member but that he is the Steward. We 

believe that the entire record indicates that the Respondent, James E. Raymond, had union prejudice and 

further that he refused to hire Schwartz for the same reason. We believe the action of the Respondent, 

James E. Raymond, in refusing to hire Schwartz shows disregard of the employees' rights as guaranteed 

under the Act. 

 

With respect to the discharge of Bennett, we find that the evidence is not legally sufficient to enter a 

finding that he was discharged for Union activities. 

 

 
4/ N.L.R.B. vs. Tempest Shirt Manufacturing Co., Inc., 47 LRRM 2298 and N.L.R.B. vs. Auto Ventshade,Inc., 276 F 2d 303, 304. 

 

      In the matter of Edmund A. Wallin d/b/a Texaco West Bound – and - Food, Beverage and Express Drivers Local Union 

     #145, Case No. U-1092, Decision No. 542, Decided July 27, 1960. 

     



Upon the evidence and the entire record the Board makes the following additional findings of fact and 

conclusions of law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. The Respondent, Frank A. Durso, conducts a business at 15 George Street, New Haven, Connecticut 

and is the contractor and/or lessee of a dual-unit gasoline station located at the Merritt Parkway 

in the Town of New Canaan, Connecticut. 

 

2. The Union, International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of 

America, Local No. 145, is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purposes of 

collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions 

of employment, and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. The Respondent, Mobil Oil Company, a division of the Socony Mobil Oil Company, Inc., maintains 

an office at 89 Edison Avenue, Mount Vernon, New York, and is the contractor and/or sub-lessee 

of the property referred to in paragraph 1 above. 

 

4. The Respondent, James E. Raymond, conducts a business at 2586 Summer Street, Stamford, 

Connecticut, and operates, manages and controls the property referred to in paragraph 1 above by 

virtue of the instrument executed between himself and the Mobil Oil Company. 

 

5. The Respondent, James E. Raymond, has refused to bargain collectively with the designated 

representative of the employees employed by him at these stations within Section 31-105, 

subsection 6, of the Act. 

 

6. By refusing to hire Leslie T. Schwartz, the Respondent, James E. Raymond, has discouraged 

membership in a labor organization by discriminating in regard to hire and tenure in violation of 

Section 31-105, subsection 5, of the Act. 

 

7. The evidence fails to show any unfair labor practice on the part of Mobil Oil Company. 

 

8. At all times material hereto the Union represented a majority of the employees of Durso and of 

Raymond. 

 

9. Under the subleases between Durso and Mobil Company and the latter and Raymond, there exists 

the possibility that Durso may resume active operation and control of the stations. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the Findings of Fact and upon the entire record of the proceedings, the Board finds and concludes 

as a matter of law: 

 



1. The Respondent, Frank A. Durso, is an employer within the meaning of Section 31-101, subsection 

7, of the Act. 

 

2. The Respondent, James E. Raymond, is an employer within the meaning of Section 31-101, 

subsection 7, of the Act. 

 

3. The Respondent, Mobil Oil Company, with respect to these proceedings and operation of the gas 

stations, is not an employer within the Act, in that said Respondent, Mobil Oil Company, never 

operated said stations. 

 

4. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 31-101, subsection 9, of the Act 

and is the exclusive representative of employees employed by the Respondents within the 

appropriate unit herein found. 

 

5. By failing to hire Leslie T. Schwartz, the Respondent, James E. Raymond, has discouraged and 

continues to discourage membership in a labor organization by discrimination in regard to hire 

and tenure and other terms and conditions of employment in violation of Section 31-105, 

subsection 5, of the Act. 

 

6. By continuing his failure and refusal to hire Leslie T. Schwartz, the Respondent, James E. Raymond, 

did violate Section 31-105, subsection 4, of the Act. 

 

7. The duty, on the part of both Durso and Raymond, to bargain with the Union arose out of the fact 

that the Union represented a majority of the employees and was not terminated by the 

termination of the contract between Durso and the Union. 

 

O R D E R 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 31-107, 

subsection (c), of the Act, it is 

 

O R D E R E D that the Respondent, James E. Raymond, his agents, successors and assigns, shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from: 

 

(a) Refusing to bargain collectively with International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, 

Warehousemen and Helpers of America, Local No. 145, as the exclusive representative of 

his employees with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment or other conditions 

of employment. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

will effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 

 



(a) Upon request to bargain collectively with International Brotherhood of Teamsters, 

Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America, Local No. 145, as the exclusive 

representative of all employees employed by the Respondent, James E. Raymond, with 

respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment or other conditions of employment. 

 

(b) Offer to Leslie T. Schwartz full and immediate employment without prejudice to all rights 

and privileges enjoyed by him at the same or substantially equivalent position, at the time 

of his discharge, discharging if necessary to provide employment for him all persons, if any, 

who were employed by the Respondent, James E. Raymond, on or after his discharge for 

such work. 

 

(c) Make whole to Leslie T. Schwartz for any loss of pay he may have suffered by reason of his 

discharge from the date of his discharge to the date of employment (or to date of offer of 

reinstatement if he refuses employment) by payment to him of a sum of money equivalent 

to that he would normally have earned at the Respondent's (James E. Raymond) place of 

business during said period less (1) the amount he earned during said period, and (2) the 

amount of unemployment compensation payments he has received with respect to said 

period.5/ 

 

(d) Post immediately in a conspicuous place in its place of business where it may be seen by 

the employees within the appropriate unit herein found, and leave posted for a period of 30 

consecutive days from the date of posting, a copy of this Order, in its entirety, together with 

a statement (Form attached hereto and marked "Schedule A”) that: 

 

(1) Respondent, James E. Raymond, will not engage in the conduct from which he is 

ordered to cease and desist in paragraph "1” of this Order. 

 

(2) Respondent, James E. Raymond, upon request, will bargain collectively with 

International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers 

of America, Local No. 145, as the exclusive bargaining representative of all 

employees employed by him, with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of 

employment or other conditions of employment. 

 

(e) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

92 Farmington Avenue, Hartford. Connecticut, within 15 days of the receipt of this Decision 

and Order of the steps the Respondent has taken to comply herewith. 

 

And it is further 

 

O R D E R E D that the above order, or any part thereof which remains unfulfilled, shall be binding upon 

Frank A. Durso in the event that he resumes operation and control of the stations before all parts of this 

Order are fulfilled. 
5/  (Section 31-257, Conn. Gen. Stats.) 

 



 

 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR 
RELATIONS 
BY: 

  
 /s/  Fleming James Jr. 
 Chairman 
  
 /s/  Dorothy McCaffery 
 Member 
  
 /s/  Peter A. McManus 
 Member 
 

TO: 

 

Frank A. Durso 
15 George Street                     Certified 
New Haven, Connecticut       (RRR) 
 
 

Paul Scholder, Esq. 
152 Temple Street 
New Haven, Connecticut 

Mobil Oil Company 
89 Edison Avenue   Certified 
Mount Vernon, New York (RRR) 

Joseph G. Shapiro, Esq. 
945 Main Street 
Bridgeport, Connecticut 
 

 
Mr. James E. Raymond 
2586 Summer Street  Certified 
Stamford, Connecticut            (RRR) 

Joseph T. McCue, Jr., Esq. 
303 Main Street 
Stamford, Connecticut 
 

 
International Brotherhood of Teamsters, 
Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers 
of America, Local 145 
575 Broad Street  Certified 
Bridgeport, Connecticut   (RRR) 
 

Norman Zolot, Esq. 
2607 Whitney Avenue 
Hamden, Connecticut 
 

 

  



SCHEDULE "A" 

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES 

 

The Undersigned, in accordance with the Order of the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, 

dated the 26th day of May, 1961, a copy of which is separately posted with this Notice, does hereby 

state: 

 

1. I will not engage in the conduct from which I was ordered to cease and desist in paragraph "1" 

of said Order. 

2. I, upon request, will bargain collectively with International Brotherhood of Teamsters, 

Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America, Local No. 145, as the exclusive bargaining 

representative of all employees employed by Respondent, in New Canaan, Connecticut, with 

respect to rates of pay, wages, hours or other conditions of employment. 

3. I will take the affirmative action I was ordered to take in paragraph "2" of said Order. 

 

Dated at Stamford, Connecticut, this                        day of                                     , 1961. 
 
 
 

JAMES E. RAYMOND 
 
 
BY _______________________________ 
             JAMES E. RAYMOND                                             

 

 

 


